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INTRODUCTION

In May 2010 a public meeting was called by Wickhambrook Parish Council to discuss whether the community was
interested in developing a Parish Plan to provide a picture of what residents and business owners thought of the
parish today and how they would want to see it develop over the following 5 to 10 years.

The meeting was well attended and with guidance from the Suffolk ACRE (Action with Communities in Rural England)
representative, those present identified numerous issues of concern ranging from housing development to traffic
problems to activities available for young people. It was agreed to invite volunteers to form a Steering Committee to
be charged with creating a parish-wide questionnaire, distributing it to every household and business, analysing the
results and issuing a final report and action plan.

A group of volunteer residents duly formed the Wickhambrook Parish Plan Steering Committee (WPPSC) and, with
the further assistance of Suffolk ACRE, successfully obtained funding from the Big Lottery Fund and a donation from
the Parish Council sufficient to produce and distribute a four-part questionnaire and to print a formal summary report,
action plan and a final comprehensive report.

During November 2011 Household and Individual
questionnaires were delivered to 505 homes. Additional Wickhambrook Parish Plan
Youth and Business questionnaires were delivered to every Household and Individual Questionnaire
property identified as being relevant. —
A total of 388 Household and Individual questionnaires were
returned resulting in a 77% response rate. A total of 704
people responded to the Individual questions and an
additional 81 Youth (ages 6-17) and 33 Business
questionnaires were also analysed.

This publication is a full report of the results from all four
questionnaires with observations, recommendations and
ideas on significant issues that have been identified. It is Brize DiaN

Each returning a P! ionnaire will be given a raffle

best pl’lnted in booklet form on A3 sized paper. ticket and entered into a draw for a cash prize of £50.
Do not forget to tick the boxes on page 7 if you completed the questionnaire
online.

All the relevant bodies will be provided with a copy of this

Distributed & Collested by:

publication, this will include Wickhambrook Parish Council, St S—
Edmundsbury Borough Council, Suffolk County Council, the i B A e
local Emergency Services, Transport and Environmental .

H H &‘é Wickhambrook Parish @ @
Services and relevant local businesses. €4 Plan Steering Committee

LOTTERY FUNDED

Where we refer to an “Approval rating” of a service, the responses

to “Adequate”, “Good” and “Excellent” are grouped together and
divided by the total responses to that particular service.

MEMBERS OF WPPSC (wickhambrook Parish Plan Steering Committee)

S Sumner (Chairman) J Ashling (Treasurer) K Harrison (Vice-Chairman) D Griffiths G Ashling
A Morris K Sammons V Mayes J Falco S Bradbury

HELP AND SUPPORT
“On behalf of the WPPSC, | would like to thank Suffolk ACRE, Wickhambrook Parish Council, all the volunteers who
distributed and collected the questionnaires and the MSC committee. A special thanks to the Big Lottery Fund for the

generous funding which they gave to the project and which was key to enabling this Parish Plan to be completed.
Thank you one and all”

Steve Sumner - Chatrman WPPSC - Jung 2012
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WICKHAMBROOK PARISH MAP
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WICKHAMBROOK DEMOGRAPHICS

Wickhambrook is based on a unique Saxon village pattern with houses in a number of separate greens.

However, the majority of the homes (65%) are located in a central core of the village formed by Meeting, Moor,
Nunnery, Coltsfoot Greens, Thorns, Malting End and Shop Hill.

Fifteen percent (15%) of households are in the southeast area surrounding the A143 (Wickham Street, Clopton
Green), 8% in the southwest (Attleton and Farley Greens), and 6% in each of the north (Baxter's and Genesis

Greens, Park Gate) and the east (Fuller’s Hill, Ashfield Green).

Household Question 1
Where do you live ?
Single Selection Question - 388 households answered

Area 1 - North
Area § - South West (Baxter's Genesis Greens, Park
Gate)
(Attleton,
23
Farley Greens)

32 6% Area 2 - East

30 (Fuller's Hill,
Ashfield Green)

25

6%

Area 3 - South East
(Wickham Street,
Clopton Green)
58
18%

Area 4 - Central
(Meeting, Moor, Munnery,
Coltsfoot Greens, Thorns,
Malting End, Shop Hill)
250
65%

The responses from the Youth Questionnaire on where f

Youth Question 1
Where do you live?
Single Selection Question- 81 people answered

Area 1 North
(Baxter's, Genesis Greens,
Park Gate)
Area 5 South West 3

(Attleton, Farley Greens) 10% Area 2 East

9 (Fuller's Hil,

1% Ashfield Green)
/ ;
9%
Area 3 South East
(Wickham Street,
Clopton Green)
15
19%
Area 4 Central
(Meeting, Moor, Nunnery,
Coltsfoot Greens, Thomns,
Malting End, Shop Hilly
42
51%

figures with slightly fewer in the central core. The central core had 51% (youth) compared to 65% (household), the
southeast 19% / 15%, the southwest 11% / 8%, the north 10% / 6% and east 9% / 6%.

Household Question 2
How many females in the following age ranges usually live in your household ?
Rating Question - 358 households answered - 480 females total

86+ years 0-4 years
9 19 5-10years
2% 4% 32
66 - 85 years 7%
100
219 11-17 years
30
6%
18 - 35 years

— 7
15%

36 - 65 years
219
45%

Household Question 3
How many males in the following age ranges usually live in your household ?
Ratings Question - 333 households answered - 423 males total

86+ years 0 -4 years
8 17
5-10 years
2% 4% 24y
66 - 85 years \ 6%
92 11-17 years
22%

26
6%
18 - 35 years
o 46
11%

36 - 65 years
210

49%

The total population of all ages reported to be living in the 388 households responding to the questionnaire is 904

(480 females and 423 males).
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Assuming that Seventy Seven percent (77%) is a representative sample, the total Wickhambrook population is

estimated to be 1,174 (625 females and 549 males).

Based on the percentages above, the total village population is estimated to be: 47 children of pre-school age, 73
children of primary/junior school age, 73 children of secondary school age, 709 adults of working age and 273 adults

over the present retirement age of 65.

Individual Question 2
What is your gender 7
Single Selection Question - 699 people answered

IMale
329
47%

Youth Question 2
What is your gender?

Single Selection Question - 79 people answered

Male
40
51%
Female
L— 370
53%

Female

49%

The Youth gender results are quite similar to the individual adult gender results.

Individual Question 3
To which age group do you belong ?
Single Selection Question - 690 people answered

450 -
36 - 65
58%

397
400 -

350

300

250

66 - 85
26%
200 - 182

150 4
18-35

100

50 4

Age Group

Youth Question 3
What is your age?
Single Selection Question - 81 people answered

15 - 17 years
22
27%

6 - 8 years
23
29%

12 - 14 years 9- 11 years

19
23%

17
21%
The split of ages returned from the
Youth questionnaire was almost
equal.

Our Individual questionnaire measured people over the age of 18 and showed a 58% grouping of people in the age
range 36-65 and a 28% grouping of people over the age of 65. There is a quite low 14% group of people in the age

range 18-35.
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HOUSING

Over three quarters of households, 76% are owner occupied. Fourteen percent (14%) are housing association
rented, 7% rented privately and 1% are employer-provided (tied).

holiday homes).

Provided as (weekend/holiday home)
part of
employment =1%

(eg Tied/MOD)
4

Household Question 4
In which type of property do you live in Wickhambrook ?
Single Selection Question - 384 households answered

Second home

1%

Owner
occupied
297
6%

p

Other
2
=1%

Rented Housing
Association

52
14%

Rented
privately
27

Less than 1% is second homes (weekend or

Household Question 5
How many years has your family lived in this property ?
Single Selection Question - 385 households answered

20+ years under & years
124 a1

11 - 20 years

24%

5-10 years
— s

19%

Thirty Five percent (35%) of homes have been occupied by the same family for over 20 years, 22% for 11-20 years,
19% for 5-10 years and 24% for less than 5 years.

HOUSING NEEDS

50

45

40 -

351

30 1

25 A

20

15+

10 4

Individual Question 4

Will you need alternative accomodation/housing in Wickhambrook within the next 5 years ?

Starter home
27

Larger home
46

Smaller home
47

Housing Type

Single Selection Question - 148 people answered

One Hundred and Forty Eight (148) people
are likely to need alternative housing within
the next 5 years.

Forty Seven (47) people will want to
downsize, 46 to go to a larger home, 27 will
want a starter home and 28 will need
sheltered, assisted or care facilities.

Sheltered/assisted home

Care home
9
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HOUSING DEVELOPMENT

Six Hundred and Forty Nine (649) people gave their preferences for the type of housing development they would like
to see in Wickhambrook.

Multiple Selection Question - 649 people answered - 603 answers

Individual Question 5
In your opinion, what kind of housing development
would you like to see in Wickhambrook ?

Large scale development

Small scale housing

development

(under 35 homes)

197

(over 35 homes)
24

118

No new housing in
Wickhambrook

The expressed options in terms of the size
of housing development were clearly stated
by the majority of people (96%) as being no
development at all or single/small scale
development.

Only 24 people said they wanted to see
large scale development of over 35 homes
take place.

In terms of where the development should
take place, 49 people said by Filing Gaps
between Greens, 177 said Filing Gaps
between Individual Houses.

In addition to these options a very
significant 365 people expressed that they
would like to see the Conversion of
Redundant Buildings into housing.

It is felt that the responses to this question

together with others, bear out the assertion
that people want to retain the rural nature of
the village and preserve the exceptional
Saxon layout of multiple greens.

Single homes
in controlled
locations
264

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK

As part of the St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Local Development Framework consultations (LDF) on Rural Vision
2031, 37 Wickhambrook, Draft Policy RV20, we filed a submission for Housing Needs and Housing Development
noting the following key points.

Smaller and larger home needs are nearly balanced.
There is a significant demand for sheltered/assisted/care accommodation that is not addressed by RV20.

The least popular options (Filling in gaps between greens and Large scale development) are in keeping with LDF
proposals 37.3 and 37.4b. The results confirm the majority opinion, expressed in various parts of the
questionnaire, that not only the rural nature, but also the exceptional Saxon multiple green layout of
Wickhambrook should be preserved.

Since the search for development sites began, work has already started on 11 new homes within half a mile of
RV20a — one on Bunter’s Rd, two on Cemetery Rd, four in Meeting Green and four behind Wickhambrook Stores.

77% of respondents identify a lack of pavements — forcing pedestrians on to the road as a problem. Cemetery
Road has no pavement between the RV20a site and the bottom of Cemetery Road in Meeting Green and the top
at the village hall.

Numerous dangerous crossroads and junctions in Wickhambrook were identified. Those at each end of Cemetery
Road are of particular relevance to RV20a and were specifically mentioned in comments by residents.

Over 80% of respondents identify speeding through the village and speeding on the A143 as a problem.
Over 80% of respondents identify roads being too narrow for Lorries as a problem.

88% of working people in Wickhambrook use a car to get to work. Fewer than 1% use the public bus service
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UTILITIES AND ENERGY SUPPLY

Individual Question 22
What are your views on the standard of the following
public services in Wickhambrook ? Part: Utilities
Ratings question - 668 people answered - this part had 1,867 ratings

g A very good majority of 82% consider that there is
400 7 g 8 excellent or good provision of Mains Water, 77% for
N 3 Mains Electricity and 71% for Sewerage.
8 @
350 S 5
N
w
m
x
300 3 o
g 8
- o
8 m & 3
250 8 P 3 5
N ol > 3 N
& g & = &
c
200 > Q o) g Z
g S o P 2
£ 2 2 & B
g S (9]
o = N
150 4 B « og
3 =
N o
o ©
100 1 = s @
< < o ‘2
) o Y =} o
bl < o < ~ 8
8 D S 3 s 8
50 - NS g 8 ?\ ] g
3 S
bR 505 o
[l o o
0 l
Mains Water (658) Mains Electricity (659) Sewerage (550)

Oil is used by 77% of households for Heating and 70% for Hot Water. Electricity is used for Cooking by 79% of
households. A significant number of households use Electricity for Heating (14%) and Hot Water (24%).

Bottled Gas is used for cooking by 10% of households. A further 5% use a mix of fuels for Cooking.

Household Question 6
What is the main source of energy in your household for the following ?
Ratings Question - 382 households answered - 1,123 ratings

m
2
g
350 - o s
o g
~ ~
~ ©
X RS
N ©] ®
300 - & 3 &
Q
S
N
[e2]
o
250
200
m
150 A 2
)
g
T N ®
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ol | o
Heating (380) Hot Water (372) Cooking (371)
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Given the predominance of oil as a household fuel and the recent price increases, it is not surprising that nearly 50%
of households are interested in a parish buying plan for oil or other services. It is noted that since the questionnaire
was distributed, a community-based oil buying service (www.communitybuying.org.uk/) has been introduced by
Suffolk ACRE.

Household Question 7

Would you be interested in becoming part of a 'Parish Buying Group' ?
Single Selection Question - 380 households answered

Household Question 8
In your household would you be interested in,
and give support to, mains gas supply ?
Single Selection Question - 385 households answered

Don't know
59

No Opinion
81
21%

Yes

/187

Yes
160
41%

No
135

No
145
38%

Mains gas is not available in Wickhambrook. Forty Two percent (41%) of households would support a gas supply, 38%
would not and 21% have no opinion.

Around 50% of householders are interested in finding out more about energy saving or renewable energy options for
their homes. 120 are interested in a home energy check, 137 are interested in renewable options for the home, 125 in
a community renewable project and 103 in having the village carbon footprint assessed.

PARISH COUNCIL

Individual Question 12
Please indicate which of the following statements concerning

Three Hundred and Three (303) people (50%

of respondents) feel that the Parish Council Wickhambrook Parish Council you agree with:
“Does a Good Job”; however, a significant 184 Multiple Selection Question - 608 people answered - 988 answers
people do not know what the Parish Council o

| do not know what the Parish : _PUbl'mZ_E_S its
does- Council does activities/decisions well

184 170

There were 99 people who said they were
interested in learning more about the council’s I would like to ‘:CUCZZV;E‘”:

learn more about
work. the work of
the Parish Council
99

135

/

The Parish Council are looking at
ways to engage with people in the
Parish more effectively as a result
of the responses to the Parish Spends money wisely
Plan. o7

Overall does a good job
303
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YOUTH COUNCIL

A Youth Council is a group of young people who
represent the views of all young people living in
the same village.

Youth Question 16
Do you think Wickhambrook should have a Youth Council?
Single Selection Question - 77 people answered

Yes
18
23%

We asked in the Youth Questionnaire what
people thought about Wickhambrook having a
Youth Council, almost everyone replied, 23% said
yes, 14% said no but a much larger 63% had no
opinion which is probably as expected as there is
not presently a Youth Council in place for people
to know what it does and how it would work.

No opwmon/
48

63% 14%

HEALTH AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Individual Question 21

m
8 What are your views on the standard of the following
450 2 health and emergency services in Wickhambrook ?
é o Ratings Question - 632 people answered - 2,390 ratings
S e
0. 8 g
g
Z\i The Surgery was given an approval rating of 99.68% (614 of 616) by people,
350 | 5 closely followed by 99.34% for the Dispensary with an Excellent rating being
the most predominant rating that was given.
300 -

From the fewer responses that people gave to the other services, the
Fire Brigade had a 99.57% approval rating (232 of 233 responses),
the Ambulance Service had 97%, the Police Service 79% and Out-
of-Hours medical service 73%.

250 -
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18 %SZ P00
18 %EE 1U3||90X3

100 -

79 %8T 1Ud||99X3

9G %6 arenbapy
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2 %T lood AIap

0 %0 Jood AIap
0 %0 100d AIdA
0 %0 100d AJoA

¥ %T 100d

0 i
Ambulance

Out-of-hours Medical

Surgery

COMMUNITY FIRST RESPONDER

Dispensary Fire Brigade Police & Comm. Sppt.

Community First Responder (CFR) volunteers are trained to attend emergency calls received by the Ambulance
Service and to provide care until the ambulance arrives.

Three Hundred and Thirty Six (336) people thought that a CFR team was needed in Wickhambrook against 74 who
did not and 186 who didn’t know.

There were 26 people were sufficiently interested to give their contact details and these have been passed on to the
Parish Council, who kindly agreed to proceed with this project.
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BOROUGH AND COUNTY COUNCIL SERVICES

There was a very high 96% approval for refuse and recyclable collection. Good approval rates were given for Street
Lighting of 75%, Street Signage 77% and Street Cleaning 76%. Only 50% approved of Gritting/Snow Clearance and
a lower 42% approved of Road Care and whilst these are good rates, a significant number of people considered the
services were poor or very poor, particularly Road Care with a 57% rating it as poor or worse.

Individual Question 22

What are your views on the standard of the following
public services in Wickhambrook ?

o) : .
350 - S Part: Borough and County Council Services
N Ratings question - 668 people answered - this part had 3,268 ratings §
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Refuse/Recyclables Coll. Street Lighting Road Care Street Cleaning Gritting/Snow Clearance Street Signage

RECYCLING

Household Question 13

Where does your household mainly recycle the following?
Ratings Question - 376 households answered - 2,436 ratings
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Excellent recycling rates for all types of materials were reported in the survey. 94% of respondents recycle glass and
90% of those that do, use the village facilities.

A few still use their bins for glass, which is not recommended by the Council.

The lowest recycling rate, but still a respectable 88% was recorded for clothing. With the addition of a clothing bank at
the Memorial Hall, this too can be expected to increase to the 90% level.

Thirty three percent (33%) would use additional village facilities, if provided. Specific items suggested include: cans,
plastic bags, small electricals, books, DVDs and clothing.

COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

There were very good approval rates for the Landline Telephone service and the Royal Mail of 93% and 92%
respectively. Mobile Phone coverage was approved by 53% with a significant 22% thinking it was Very Poor.
Broadband was approved by 48% and again a significant number of 24% rated it as Very Poor.

We understand that the Wickhambrook exchange is able to deliver ADSL Max broadband which has an upper speed
limit of up to 8mb; no other speed improvements such as the 76mb BT Superfast Infinity broadband are planned for
the village. Newmarket, Haverhill and Bury St. Edmunds will be able to provide BT Infinity in the future.

Individual Question 22
What are your views on the standard of the following
public services in Wickhambrook ? Part: Communications
Ratings question - 668 people answered - this part had 2,439 ratings
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Landline Telephone (629) Mobile Phone Signal/Coverage (610)  Royal Mail Deliveries/Collections (644) Broadband Internet Speed (556)

We asked in the Youth Questionnaire about their use of computers, mobile phones, the internet and email. Ninety
percent (90%) had a computer with internet access at home, 76% had a satisfactory broadband connection, 68% had
a mobile phone and 59% had their own e-mail account.

Page 14 of 40



SEWERAGE AND FLOODING

Eighty percent (80%) of homes are connected to mains sewerage and 20% are not with the majority of those being in
the outlying areas, particularly Ashfield Green, Fuller's Hill, Baxter's Green, Genesis Green and Park Gate. Of the 73
households not connected to mains sewerage there was a near even split between those wishing to be connected of
48% and those not wishing to of 52%.

300 -

250 -

200 -

150 -

50

Household Question 12

Does your property or close environment suffer from flooding?
Single Selection Question - 372 households answered

Never
71%
263

TRANSPORT

180 -

160 -

140 4

120 4

100 -

80 -

60 -

40 A

20 -

Work at home
19% 81

The vast majority 263 of households have never suffered from flooding and 60 rarely.

Thirty Six (36) homes reported occasional, moderate problems with The
Wash, Cloak Lane and Meeting Green near The Greyhound all mentioned.

Thirteen (13) homes reported frequent or severe flooding
problems. The area definitions were not sufficiently narrow to
identify all of the specific locations; however The
Duddery/Church Road, Coltsfoot Bridge and Attleton Green
road junction were specifically mentioned.

Rarely

Occasional, but
moderate problems
10%
36 Occasional, but
severe problems Frequent problems
2% 2%
6 7

Individual Question 6
How far do you regularly travel to your main place of work or study ?
Single Selection Question - 422 people answered

5 to 14 miles
40% 169

Whilst there are 37% of the village population that are not in
employment, of the remaining 63%, 422 people travel to
work or study and 70% of them either work at home or travel
less than 14 miles.

Thirty Seven people travel more
than 45 miles.

Under 5 miles
11% 48

15 to 24 miles
11% 47
Over 45 miles
25 to 34 miles 9% 37
8% 32

35 to 44 miles
3% 11
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: H Individual Question 7
There were 432 people who responded to the question on what their Whatis your major means of ransport for work or study ?

major means of transport was for work or study, of these 382 people Single Selection Question - 432 people answered
indicated that the Car was their means of transport, an 88% rating.

Community bus

1
Five percent (5%) of people said they walked. Senicebus 1% 5001 Bus/coach
2

<1%

Bicycle

&

Motor bike 1%

or scooter

8

Half of the 656 people, who responded to the e
question asking whether they would use public
transport if a better service was available,

responded that they would rarely or never do so.

Two Hundred and Twenty Eight (228) people said
they would occasionally use such a service. Ninety
Six (96) people said they would use such a service
on a daily or weekly basis.

YOUTH TRANSPORT

Travel to school decisions might well depend on the age of the children concerned and of course the availability of

transport, where they live and lastly how close they live to the school so the results here are merely an observation

that 40 out of 79 children were taken by car for all or part of their journey to school and that 31 used a Bus/Coach.
Youth Question 10

How do you normally get to school?
Multiple Selection Question - 79 people answered - 91 answers

Youth - Question 11
Other How do you get to places outside Wickhambrook
Taxi 5 for activities other than school?
Multiple Selection Question - 81 people answered - 95 answers

Walk Bus/ h
us/coac
* 31 Bicycle Other
6 1 Bus/coach

8

Car
40

Car

80
It was no surprise that 80 of 81 children say that they travel by car to places outside of Wickhambrook for activities
outside of school. Interestingly 8 say they use a bus or coach but we do not have any information on what or where
those activities are that they can travel to by bus or coach.

Just over half of the people who responded to the question in the Youth Questionnaire asking about whether or not

cost was a factor in deciding where to travel said that cost was a factor sometimes or more often, 10% did not know
and 38% said it wasn't.
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Youth Question 12
Is the cost of transport a factor in deciding
where to travel for leisure or work?
Single Selection Question - 80 people answered

Don't know
8
10%

Youth Question 13
Does the lack of suitable public transport
stop you doing what you want to do?
Single Selection Question - 81 people answered

Yes
18
22%

Sometimes
17
21%

No

47%

MNo

38%
Sometimes
25

3%
There is no information as to whether or not the people for whom cost is an issue would use bus/coach or indeed car
more often, nor indeed if they use bicycle because bus/coach or car costs are a factor. What we did ask was whether
or not the lack of public transport prevented people doing what they wanted to and 53% said sometimes or yes.

VILLAGE COMMUNICATION

Over 70% of people use the “Wickhambrook Scene” and/or the “Wickhambrook What's On” to find information about
local events and activities. Over 50% use word of mouth and over 40% use “CB8” Magazine and the village
noticeboards. The village website however attracts only 14% which reflects that people have to go to a website as
opposed to having something delivered to them.

Individual Question 9
Where do you obtain information about activities/events taking place in Wickhambrook ?
Multiple Selection Question - 671 people answered - 2,355 answers Of the 173 people who do

600 7 not use the “Scene”, 27%
Wickhambrook What's On are unwi”ing to pay a
Wickhambrook Scene 76% ..
73% 511 of 671 subscription (presently £8).
492 of 671

500 1
Four percent (4%) say it is
not delivered in their area,

Wordof mouth ~ 33% are not interested and

51% 36% do not know what it is.
344 of 671

400 -

Notice boards
43%

] Flyers 288 of 671
300 e
252 of 671

CB8 magazine
42%

284 of 671 Of the 121 people who do

not use the “What's On”,
20% say it is not delivered
to their house, 38% are not
) interested and 42% do not
Wickhambroo

Website know what it is.
hurch notes 14%

11% 92 of 671
74 of 671

200 +

~

100 4

Other
3%
18 of 671

1
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CHURCHES

Only 22% of respondents offered any opinions about local churches.
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Individual Question 13
do local churches/places of worship/religious leaders fulfil your needs in Wickhambrook?
Ratings Question - 156 people answered - 541 ratings

Of the 156 people who did respond, most rated Times of
Services and Variety of Services as Adequate to Very
Good. Conversely, Pastoral Care, Visiting the
Housebound, Bereaved and Sick were rated by most
from Adequate to Very Poor.
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Variety of Services Pastoral Care Visiting the Housebound Visiting the Bereaved Visiting the Sick

VILLAGE AMENITIES

The village is blessed with a good number of amenities, but with the exception of Wickhambrook Stores and Post
Office most are only used regularly by a handful of people.

450 -

400 -

350 -

300 -

250 -

200 -

150 4

100 +

50 4

Individual Question 14

How often do you use each of the following amenities in Wickhambrook? Part: Village Shop

Daily to Weekly

63%, 423
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Ratings Question - 678 people answered - this part had 1,984 ratings

The Shop attracts 63% of us once a week or more and 85% of us at least monthly.
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The Post Office is used at least monthly by 73% of residents.

The Petrol Station is used
at least monthly by 52%.

822 ‘%€ AU 03 Apjaam

28T ‘%82 AIIUOIN 0} Apjaam

LST ‘%vz Api@am 01 Areq

9€T ‘%TZ Alreuoisedso

CTT '%.LT J9NSN

86 ‘%GT Alreuoiseddo
99 ‘%0T Alauend o1 AlyIuop

09 ‘%6 Alisuend o1 Alyluo

9t ‘%/ Alleuoiseddo

ST ‘%2 JansN
22 '%E 18NN

Shop (667) Post Office (664) Petrol Station (653)

Page 18 of 40



Individual Question 14

Skate Park and Playground. A moderate number of people occasionally use the Playing
How often do you use each of the following amenities in Wickhambrook? - Part: Village Facilities

and Playing Field. There are a number of village amenities which are used by small numbers of people,
Ratings Question - 678 people answered - this part had 5,476 ratings

Other amenities that are well used monthly include: our Public Footpaths and Bridleways, Recycling Facilities, Milk

Delivery,
Field and the various Public Footpaths that there are around the village.

Bowls Green, Tennis Courts,

Never 388
Occasionally 96
Monthly to Quarterly 44

Playground
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Mobile Chip Shop Mobile Library

Mobile Barber

Baker's Van

Milk Round
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MSC (Memorial Social Club)

The MSC received high approval ratings to almost all of the categories that people responded to.

Individual Question 16
What are your views on the quality of the facilities in the Memeorial Hall 7

180 -
Ratings Question - 345 people answered - 4,345 ratings
161
160 157 B
151 5y
142
140 138 137
131
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i O Adequate
120 4415 115 113 ® Poor
109 1 B Very Poor
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67 63 GG
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53
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VILLAGE PUB

The Village Pub is not used at all by 329 people (52%) of the respondents, a further 194 people (31%) said they only
occasionally used it, 36 people said they used the Village Pub on a daily to weekly basis.

Individual Question 18
What services are important to you in a village pub ? Part: Food & Drink
Multiple Selection Question - 516 people answered - this part had 2,632 answers
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Individual Question 18
What services are important to you in a village pub ? Part: Entertainment
Multiple Selection Question - 516 people answered - this part had 2,066 answers
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The following areas of the actual Village Pub itself were rated in importance by people

Multiple Selection Question - 516 people answered - this part had 1,867 answers
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Individual Question 18
What services are important to you in a village pub ? Part: Pub ltself
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Individual Question 17
What changes would encourage you to use the local shop more ?
Multiple Selection Question - 646 people answered - 1,014 answers
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The Village Shop was said to not need any changes to improve patronage by 437

people (68%).

Longer opening hours and a Cashpoint were the two primary things that people felt
would improve their patronage of the Village Shop.

Cashpoint
26%
165 of 646

Better
Height of Frontage
Shelves 4%
1% 23 of 646

6 of 646

When asked to suggest an increased stock range or
other changes, top answers included lottery tickets,
more fresh bread, meat and vegetables, a wider
frozen product range and reduced prices.

Mobile
Top-Up
3%

22 of 646

Coffee Bar
10%
62 of 646

Home
Delivery

Tables
& Seating
10%
62 of 646

4%
24 of 646

Wider Other
Stock 11%
Range 71 of 646
6%
39 of 646
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OTHER AMENITIES

People were asked to suggest other amenities that they would like to see in the village, these suggestions were put into a Word-Cloud to indicate the relative popularity of
each suggestion. A Word-Cloud increases the size of a word of phrase according to how often it is mentioned.

This question was answered by 156 people and as you will see below there are some recurring themes such as requests for a better pub and/or restaurant, a takeaway
restaurant, coffee shop, farm shop/butcher/baker, hairdressers, improved bus service and better sports/play facilities.

wickhambrook based taxi service

tery

i § better info about existing amenities 0 service™"" ™™
_Z i restaurant' £ Sh

_c £ =3 park for chikdren on bury road E transport plumbers arms o l'!.,§m...,.,
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CLUBS AND SOCIETIES

People were asked if they would like to attend existing clubs/societies or forming new ones, Rambling, reviving the
Carnival and Cinema Club received the most responses, followed by Yoga, Cycling and Running.

Individual Question 19
Would you be interested in attending or forming new clubs/activities in Wickhambrook ?

160 - Multiple Selection Question - 314 people answered - 629 answers
Revive Carnival
143
140 -
120 A
Cinema Club
102
100 -
Rambling Club
84
80
60 Other
51
40 Tea
Dance Choir
Whist  Cribbage 26 27 Dé?l:'t‘,a
Drive 20 18
20 15
0 L
Club / Activity
120
Individual Question 20
Would you be interested in attending or forming new sports clubs/activities in Wickhambrook?
Multiple Selection Question - 251 people answered - 554 answers
Yoga

100 - 96

80 -

Cycling
60 4 59
Running
Golf 1
O
Table Martial Arts Sq;g sh 40 Cricket
40 A Tennis 37 Snooker 37
34 34 Pool
31
Skittles .
20 Gymnastic
16 15
0

Sports Club / Activity
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YOUTH INTERESTS AND ACTIVITIES

In the Youth Questionnaire we asked people what their interests were, Meeting friends was top, followed by
Swimming, Music, Art and Cycling.
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We also asked in the Youth Questionnaire which of the village facilities did people regularly use.
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the Village Shop, followed by Footpaths, the Play Park and then the Skate and Sport Park.
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Village shop 72

Skate,
BMX &
sport park
32

Play park
35
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pitch
19

Youth Question 5
Which of these village facilities do you use regularly?
Multiple selection question - 80 people answered - 245 answers

Tennis
courts
7
Library van
2

Places
of
worship
2

Footpaths
45
Memorial
Hall
14

WI Hall
6

+ 3oniL dn-sopm

The top answer was

Youth club
10
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We asked people in the Youth Questionnaire how satisfied they were with the youth facilities in Wickhambrook, most

people (52%) were satisfied and only a small 7% were dissatisfied.

Youth Question 7
Overall how satisfied are you with the current youth facilities in Wickhambrook?
Single Selection Question - 70 people answered

Very dissatisfied o
5 Very satisfied
6% 8

Dissatisfied
1
1%

Neither
24
31%

\; Satisfied
39

52%

We further asked in the Youth Questionnaire where did people go to take part in out-of-school activities. Bury St.
Edmunds was strongly ahead of all other areas in all of the activities with the sole exception of Tennis, where

Wickhambrook was the preferred location.

60 Youth Question 6
Where do you go to take part in the following out of school activities?
Ratings Question - 70 people answered - 241 ratings

g
50 - —
B Wickhambrook or neighbouring

village
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COMMUNITY PROJECTS

The Youth Questionnaire asked people whether they would want to participate in a selection of community projects, a
Wildlife survey and Litter Pick were the top two selections.

Youth Question 17
30 Would you like to take part in any of the following community projects?
Multiple Selection Question - 41 people answered - 79 answers

Wildlife survey
26

25 4

Litter pick
22

20 4

Greener living projects

151 14

Energy saving projects
12

10 A

TRAFFIC PROBLEMS

People identified a number of Very Serious or Serious traffic problems, Village Speeding, A143 Speeding, Narrow
Roads, Junctions, Pavements, School Parking and Road Maintenance. Village Speeding, Narrow Roads and School
Parking had the highest responses of seriousness. A high response rate was made to this question 651 from 699

people with on average 450 to 500 people classing an item as a Moderate to Serious problem.
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450 ~

400 -

350 -

300 -

250 -

200 -

150 +

100 -

50 +

0 4

Reduced speed

20mph
26%
155 of 591

Individual Question 24
What traffic solutions would you favour ?
Multiple Selection Question - 591 people answered - 1,442 answers

Off-Road School Parking
2%
423 of 591

Road
Traffic Calming Widening/Passing
41% 42%
243 of 591 248 of 591
Improved
enforcement
32%
189 of 591

Speed Cameras
20%
119 of 591

Solution
Several options were put forward as possible solutions to the Traffic Problems; the highest rated solution was off-

street parking for the school, followed by road-widening with passing places and the third traffic calming.

Other
11%
65 of 591

People were asked whether they thought any of a range of schemes would improve Wickhambrook, 578 people
responded. The top answer was Signposts for Greens, chosen by 68% of people closely followed by a HGV Weight
Limit chosen by 58% and the third choice, More Pavements by 46%.

450 ~

400 +

350 +

300 +

250 -

200 -

150 ~

100 -

Individual Question 25

Do you think Wickhambrook could be improved by any of the following schemes ?

Multiple Selection Question - 578 people answered - 1,871 answers

Signposts
for Greens
HGV 68%
Weight 395 of 578
Limit
58%
338 of 578

More Pavements
46%

Timber 263 of 578
Gritbins
36% More
Streetlights
208 of 578 Ignts 543

Timber
Gateways
19%
110 of 578

31%

Restricted
Streetlights
35%

of 578

177 of 578

Playground
Signs
16%
92 of 578

By-pass
10%
55 of 578

Other
5%
30 of 578

[

Scheme
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CHILDREN DRIVEN TO SCHOOL

One of the noted traffic problems by 464 responses
was “Parking at the School”.

This problem relates directly to how many parents
drive their children to school so we asked the
question about why they did drive their children to
school, 56 parents responded and gave their reasons.

The most common reply was that it was too far to
walk (31 of 56 households) with other reasons being:
no suitable bus (12), depends on weather conditions
(9), traffic is too dangerous to walk (9) and no
pavements (9).

SCHOOLS

Children attend school far and wide. The majority of the
youngest attend the local school, but 33% go to Bury St.
Edmunds, 15% go to Haverhill and 6% go to Newmarket.

None go to Clare.

Clare, Risby, Tivetshall, King’s Lynn and Wymondham.

17
22%
Children also go to schools in Cambridge, Ely, Stoke-by-
School in
Newmarket\>

Youth Question 10
How do you normally get to school?

Multiple Selection Question - 79 people answered - 91 answers

45

Car
51%
40 of 79

40

Bus/coach
39%
310f79

35 A

30 -

25

20 +

15 4

10 4

Household Question 15
If you drive your child/children to school please give the reason?
Multiple Selection Question - 56 households answered

Traffic is too dangerous to walk
Other g

16
Mo suitable
school bus
12

weather cund\tiuns/ l

Depends on
9
No pavements/

9

Wore convenient
5

Stranger danger
o

It's quicker
7

\ Too far to walk
A

Youth Question 9
Where do you go to school?
Single Selection Question - 79 people answered

Wickhambrook

Primary School
19

24%

5
6%

School in/

Haverhill School in
12 Bury St Edmunds
15% 26

33%

A 51% majority of children use a car when
travelling to school for either part or the entire
journey. A lesser 39% go by bus/coach and
15% walk, none reported going by bicycle.

Walk
15%
12 of 79
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HELP FOR THE VULNERABLE

There was an 87% response from the 290 households who answered this question indicating that no help was
needed at present. We are concerned though that with only 290 out of 389 household replying to this question there
may be a greater need within the village than that suggested by the replies.

Household Question 16

300 - Is there anyone in your household with problems due to long-term illness,
disability, loneliness etc., who would benefit from some sort of help?
No heg:poneeded Multiple Selection Question - 290 households answered
7%
253 of 290
250
200 | Assistance with various activities was identified by up to 20
individuals. The most frequently cited needs were for window
cleaning, gardening and small repairs.
150 -
100
50 1 Gardening Window cleaning
i Transport Compan 7% Cleaning Small repairs 7% Other
S“Zﬁ}f " 3%p 302 " Meals 1901290 3% 4% 21 of 290 2%
60f200 80f290  8of 290 <1% 9of290 120f290 9 of 290
1 of 290
0 l

Fortunately, the survey confirms that Wickhambrook is a relatively low crime area, but nonetheless there is significant
concern about burglary, theft from vehicles, vandalism, litter and dog fouling.

400 . .
Individual Question 26
How often do the following crimes and anti-social
behaviours concern you in Wickhambrook ?
350 + @ Rating Question - 540 people answered - 5,445 ratings
B Very Often
OOften
300 ]
o * @ Ocassionally
(o}
*® ERarely
N
250 A @ Never 5
N N
o o
(<) L|—°\ ()
200 + 5 - i
%] 3 5
= © 5 5 P
3 2 g8 e g
150 +
= e
= 2 é
100 + ® &) 2 o
> N
[$2}
50 A & = A
8 B 8 =
.
B I & - B 5 .
(o))
= o] N | SESN
Assault/Violence Burglary Vehicle Theft Rowdy Behaviour Vandalism Substance Abuse Noise Litter Dog Fouling Sewage Smells Other
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We asked in the Youth Questionnaire about the experiences people had of crime and anti-social behaviour, just less
than 50% of the 40 young people who answered the crime question indicated that they had experienced one or more

of the listed incidents.

Youth Question 15

Have you ever experienced any of the following crimes and anti-social behaviour in Wickhambrook?

Multiple Selection Question - 40 people answered - 65 answers

207 Vazg;'ism At the top was Vandalism
0 .
18 of 40 with 45%, Lack of Respect
18 1 for Public Property with 25%
and third was Bullying at
16 - school with 23%.
14 |
Lack of respect
for public
12 1 notices/property/rules
0,
Bullying at school 25%
10 of 40
10 | 23%
Theft 9 of 40
20%
8 1 Other
15%
i 6 of 40
6 Bullying Drug (o]
elsewhere )
10% Motoring related
(]
4 of 40 offences offences
4 Public 8%
order 30f 40
Mugging offences
2] 3% 3%
1 of 40 1 of 40
O i

NEIGHBOURHOOD WATCH

Thirty Two percent (32%) of householders do not know whether they are in a Neighbourhood Watch area or not.

Sixty seven percent (67%) of householders do not know the name of their Neighbourhood Watch coordinator.

Household Question 17
Is your home within a Neighbourhood Watch Scheme?
Single Selection Question - 377 households answered

Don't know
122
32%

Yes

60%

Household Question 18
Do you know the name of your Neighbourhood Watch coordinator?
Single Selection Question - 349 households answered

Yes
114
33%

No
238
&67%
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WHAT WOULD YOU MOST LIKE TO CHANGE ABOUT WICKHAMBROOK

— T

TRAFFIC

DEVELOPMENT

BETTER BUS SERVICE
NOTHING

COMMUNITY SPIRIT SCHOOL PARKING

PLAYAREA



BUSINESS DEMOGRAPHICS

The majority of businesses (55%) are based at home, a significant 30% are based on a farm, stud or other agricultural
site, a smaller 9% are based in local offices, shop, pub or workshop, of the remaining two businesses, one locates at

different building sites in and around the village and the other one is the Doctor’s Surgery.

Business Question 1
Where is your business based ?
Single Selection Question - 33 people answered
Other

2
6%

Afarm, stud or
other agricultural site
1
30%

At home

18
55%

Alocal office, shop, pub or

Business Question 2
Into which category does your business fall ?
Single Selection Question - 33 people answered - 34 businesses

Management consultancy.

Interior design  Motor car broker
1
Garden design

1

Educationalitraining
1
Engineering

Gun Maker
1

Agriculture/Horticulture/Equine
12

Vintage Car
restoration

1
Commercial Landlord

2

workshop )
o Health and Beauty
2
Transport \7
1
Finance/Professional
Services Retail
3 \;(shop or pub)
1
Construction and
. . . . i . . . Allied Trades (plumber,
There is a wide variety of categories of businesses, Agricultural/Horticulture/Equine was e\ectr\cgn,etc,)

the most frequent with 12 businesses, next was Construction/Allied Trades with 6 and

third was Financial/Professional Services with 3.

Business Question 3
How many people do you employ, including yourself ?

0 ‘seakojdwa 9

Number Question - 33 people answered - 159 total employees

There are 12 businesses who employ one person, 7 businesses who
employ 2 people, 3 businesses who employ 3, 2 businesses who
employ 4 and the remaining 9 employ 5 or more people.

T ‘saakojdwa QT
T ‘saakojdwa €T
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We then asked those businesses how many of their employees live in Wickhambrook. There were 17 businesses who
said they had one employee living in the village, 8 businesses said they had 2 employees, the remaining 8
businesses said they had 3 or more employees living in the village.

Business Question 4

How many of your employees live in Wickhambrook ?
Number Question - 33 people answered - total of 67

18 1 employee
17

16 -

14

12

10 ~

Number of
Businesses

2 employees
8

8 4

3 employees
3

4 employees 6 employees
2 2

5 employees
1

Number of Employees

We followed this up by asking how their employees got to work. The majority of businesses had employees that used
a car, a reasonable number had employees who walked to work and a few had employees who used a bicycle, there
were none that used public transport. There was a significant number who worked at home.

Business Question 5
127 How do you and your employees travel to work ?
Ratings Question - 30 people answered - 51 ratings

1 employee; 10
10 A

i
®
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BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

Looking to the future for business in Wickhambrook, we asked whether businesses felt they would be able to expand
the size of their premises in the village, we asked whether businesses had experienced any problems with planning
authorities and followed these two questions by one about what job creation opportunities they thought they might be
creating in the next 3 years.

There were 14 businesses who said expansion was not applicable to them. Of the 18 other businesses 12 said they
felt they could and 6 said they didn't feel they could expand in Wickhambrook.

Business Question 6
If you needed to expand the size of your business premises,
would you be able to do that in Wickhambrook?
Single Selection Question - 32 people answered

No Business Question 12
6 Have you experienced any problems with planning authorities?
Single Selection Question - 33 people answered

\

Not applicable, haven't applied
Yes 9

9
27%

27%

Mot applicab\e/

14

No
15
46%

Nine businesses replied that they had not had any experience of dealing with the planning authorities, from the
remaining 18 businesses, there was a 50/50 split, 9 had experienced problems and 9 had not.

On the question of job creation, the majority of businesses (62.5%) said they do not expect to create any job
opportunities in the next 3 years. We do not know however whether that is because they do not want to employ
additional people or because they feel they cannot. A further 31% said they felt they would create 1 to 4 new jobs,
one said 5-10 jobs and one said more than 10 jobs.

Business Question 8
If you had problems filling job vacancies, was it because... ?
Multiple Selection Question - 9 people answered

We asked businesses whether or not they had experienced
problems filling job vacancies and if so why was it. There were
nine people who replied with 7 responding a lack of suitable
applicants, two a lack of local housing and the three other
indicated the question was not applicable to them.

Lack of local housing
2
Lack of suitable applicants
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There are often various resources available to businesses to help them grow and develop, so we asked which of a
choice of resources would be useful to them. Top was information on rural business grants, almost equal second
were parish website links, information on local network groups, information on business support/training and a local
jobs vacancy board. The other category was indicated by two businesses and both said faster and more consistent

broadband internet service. Meeting rooms were only indicated by one business,

Business Question 9
Would you find the following useful ?
Multiple Selection Question - 24 people answered

14 4 Info. on rural bus. grants
13
12
10
Parish website
links
Local networking Info. on business  Local jobs 8
81 group support/training vacancy board
7
6 4
4 4

with internet

Meeting room

Other

1

Business Question 10
o i 8 ; Do you advertise in the following ?
advertising, where did businesses advertise Multiple Selection Question - 18 people answerad

Lasty we wanted to know about

so we gave them a list of different ways that
are common around the village. For those
who didn’t advertise in any of them, we  cther
asked why they did not use any of these
methods.

The Parish Magazine was the most used
method of advertising, followed by local
newspapers.

The other 8 responses, covered

advertising in newspapers in Clare

and  Newmarket, using the

business’s own website, national Localnewspapers
magazines and online and ¢
specialist press.

Village noticeboards
1 CB8 magazine
1

Parish magazine (The Scene)

Parish website
2

The responses we had to why businesses did not advertise using any of the above methods were varied, most
however related to local advertising not being appropriate or relevant to their business and what it sold and where it
sold it; some said they did not need to advertise as their business was promoted by recommendation or by their own
website, two businesses said they had not found advertising effective, two said they intended to look at it but had not

yet done anything about it.
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BUSINESS ENERGY

We asked businesses whether they would be interested in an Energy Audit and other Energy related initiatives. Only
3% had already had an Energy Audit, 59% said they had no interest in one, 22% said yes if it was free and a lean

16% were prepared to pay for one.

Business Question 13
Would you be interested in having an energy audit carried
out to assess areas where savings could be made?
Single Selection Question - 32 people answered
Yes, only if free

7
22%

Business Question 14
Would you be interested in any of the
following initiatives for your business?
Multiple Selection Question - 17 people answered

Other initiative
1

Other co-operative
buying group
3

Yes, If affordable

No 5 \‘
19 16%
59% Renewable
Co-operative energy
energy technology

1

buying group

5
Have already had an energy

audit
1
3%

On the initiatives question, 55% said they would be interested in renewable energy technology, 29%
were interested in a co-operative energy buying group.

BUSINESS SERVICES

Lastly we asked businesses to rate the services they use from a list. Water Supply, Electricity, Refuse Collection,
Sewerage, Telephone and Royal Mail were rated well. Mobile, Internet and Roads were rated poorly, Street cleaning,
Street lighting, Gritting/Snow Clearance, Street Signage and the Police were generally satisfactory but had significant

Poor ratings too.
9 Business Question 15

How do you rate the following services?

18 - . . .
Ratings Question - 33 people answered - 422 ratings
= B Very Good 5 5 5
16 41 = DGogd o o s
O Satisfactor
b O Unsatisfactory
— B Poor
N
14 A
= =
w w
N N N N
12 A
S &
10 A
o]

T

S 55 55
© o
8 | ® 2] o
N ~ ~ ~
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Water Supply Electricity Sewerage Refuse Street Lighting Roads Mobile Royal Mail

Cleaning Gritting/Snow Telephone Internet Street Signage Police
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PARISH EMERGENCY PLAN

A Parish Emergency Plan provides advice and guidance to a local community both in advance of and during any
significant emergency, including events such as heavy snow, flooding, explosions, terrorist attacks, utilities failures
and fuel shortages

There were 76 people who expressed an interest in the formation of a Parish Emergency Plan and 46 of those people
supplied their contact details and again these have been passed on to the Parish Council, who kindly agreed to
proceed with this project.

APPENDIX A - PROPOSED ACTIONS

Send a full Parish Plan and Action Plan to the Local Authorities asking them to formally adopt our proposals.
Promote existing, and solicit interest in new, community buying plans (e.g. heating oil).

Request a response from the gas supplier regarding mains supply.

Investigate energy saving and renewable energy options.

Promote a ‘good neighbour’ campaign to look out for and help vulnerable residents.

Notify all relevant housing authorities of the future housing needs and development preferences of the residents.
Notify school and transport authorities of the parking, transport and traffic opinions of the residents.

Urge the Parish Council and Memorial Social Centre Committee to review The Scene, What's On and village
website with a view to widening and improving awareness of all village communications.

Investigate ways to improve how the work of the Parish Council can be better communicated.
Notify local churches of the opinions of residents.
Investigate how interest expressed in forming new clubs and societies can be turned into action.

Notify all relevant public services on the opinions of residents on all utilities and investigate options for improving
those with low satisfaction levels (e.g. road care, mobile coverage and broadband speed).

Notify Local Authorities and Police on the opinions of residents on traffic problems and recommend a working
party to be created to investigate solutions.

Notify Neighbourhood Watch and SNT Liaison Officers on the level of public knowledge of the Neighbourhood
watch project.

Investigate ways to action Community Projects for Wickhambrook Youth.

Investigate ways to improve services and information for local businesses.
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SOME CLOSING THOUGHTS

Thank you very much for reading this Final Report from the Wickhambrook Parish Plan Steering Committee.

An immense amount of work went into the preparation and production of the questionnaires, the processing of the
responses to those questionnaires and the presentation of the results in both the summary report and this fuller final
report. We wanted this report to reflect the commitment that villagers themselves made in completing the
questionnaires and returning them to us, we cannot put every snippet of information that came out of the
questionnaires but we feel this report is a fair reflection of the views expressed and the answers to specific questions.

The aim is that this document will provide a reference point to help any single person, group of people, organisation,
club, society, community body, public service body or commercial service provider to understand the dynamics, the
views, the wishes and the desires that people have who are connected to the village. There was a high completion
rate of questionnaires and this gives credence and acceptance to the content contained within this report, it is not the
result of a few but of many.

The future development of the village is often discussed and options proposed, there are clear messages in this
report about the needs of villagers for now and the future and we encourage the relevant bodies to take full account of
the contents of this report in their future planning.

Steve Sumner - Chatrman WPPSC - Jung 2012

Funded by the Big Lottery Fund and Wickhambrook Parish Council

&“é Wickhambrook Parish
?@Q Plan Steering Committee

LOTTERY FUNDED
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